COMMON COUNCIL—AUGUST 6, 1923

(Official Publication)
Council Chamber,
Ann Arbor, Mich. Aug. 6, 1923
Regular Session. _
Meeting called to order by Pres-
ident Sugden.
Present: Ald. Johnson, Slauson,
Graf, Haarer, Lucas, Henderson,
Markey, Donnelly, Spathelf Moore,

149

Absent: Ald. Freeman, 1.
M nutes of July 16 and 30, 1923,
approved
Communications,

From Board of Public Works.

City Engineer presented follow-
ing tabulation of bids:

For Trunk Line Road No. 17-6 A

White, Norris, Gram, Pres. Sug- (Washtenaw Ave.) City portion,
den, 14. received July 25, 1923.

Dawson Ann Arbor Wm. H.

Bros., Asphalt Co., Ryan,

Ypsilanti, Ann Arbor. Jackson.

7-in. conc. pave (plain).......... $12,756.22 ......... $14,540.72

8-in, conc pave (plain).......... 13.455.02 ......... 14,773.66

7-in conc. pave on 7-'n. bhase.... 14,387.01  ......... 15,472 46

Bit. conc. pave on 7-in. base.... 20,769 18 $19,668.03 .........

Sheet asphalt pave on 7-in. base.. 20,443.07 19.341.98  ouiwswene

State Highawy Dept., Moved by Mr. Atwell, that ac-

Lansing, Mich., Aug. 4, 1923.
City Clerk, Ann Arbor, Michigan

Dear Sir: Re State Trunk Linn
Road No. 17-6.

The contract for the Ann Arbor-
Ypsilanti road has been awarded to
Dawson Brothers of Ypsilanti,
Michigan, concrete pavement, and
the Administrative Board took ac-
tion to the effect that if your city
desires bituminous pavement we
will change our contract to pro-
vide for concrete base with the un-
derstanding that the cost of the
placing of the bituminous surface
will be included in your contract
with the contractor

Yours very truly,
FRANK F. ROGERS,
State Highway Commissioner.

tion be deferred until next regular
meeting,

Enter Ald. Freeman.

(Council action.)

Moved by Ald. Johnson, that the
Board of Public Works advertise
for bids for construction of T7-inch
concrete base and also for sheet
asphalt surface for the city share
of "proposed pavement on Wash-
tenaw-ave., known as Pavement
Dist. No. 55, and also advertise for
bids for construction of sheet as-
phalt surface for the 20-foot pave-
ment which the State will build.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Johnson, Slauson, Graf.
Haarer, Lucas, Henderson, Markey,
Donnelly, Spathelf, Moore, Free-
man, White, Norr's, Gram, Pres
Sugden, 15. Nays, none.

(From Board.)




150
Bids

COMMON COUNCIL—AUGUST 6, 1923

Rece'ved on Scewers Aug.

1923,

No B d
No Bid
No Bid
No Bid

Davis Av E.Univ. Av
Sanitary Replacement
1,018.2

.

F fth St.
Sanitary
$.0.a
974.49

Main St,
8,106.73

Sanitary
$7 039.95

S an
M o
= oo
GO o2
O
— a1
™ -

WERS AUG. 1, 1923

SIS
Storm
$10,335.70

10,954.83

Main St.

-+ o
)

=
1o
oo

Broadway
Storm
.$5 9,815.70
9,715.41
1

BIDs RECEIVED ON

Eddy & Son............
I Ryan, jf. e csiavmsmswe
Eng neer’'s Estimate .

Alfonso Rossi ..

R. D. Ballew. ..

Patris

Wm.

a6.

6.270.10

1O O

.10

91

B |

*as

9,285.50

)
)
=

1.

Moved by Mr. Reule that pro-
posals of Wm. Eddy & Son for con-
struction of Broadway storm sewer
and sanitary sewers on Fifth-st.
and Dav.s-ave. be accepted and
Board recommends to Counci] that
ceatract be awarded to Wm. Eddy
& Son for said sewers.

(Council action.)

Moved by Ald. Moore, that
1ecommendation of Board be con-
curred in

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Johnson, Slauson, Graf,
Haarer, Lucas, Henderson, Markey,
Donnelly, Spathelf, Moore, Free:
man, White, Norrs, Gram, Pres.
Sugden, 15. Nays, none

(From Board.)

Moved by Mr. Atwell, that pro-
posal of R. D. Ballew for con-
struction of storm and sanitary
sewers on S. Main-st. be accepted
and Board recommends to Council
that contract be awarded to him.

(Council action.)

Moved by Ald. Lucas, that
recommendation of Board be con-
curred in

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Johnson, Slauson, Graf.
Haarer Lucas, Henderson, Markey,
Donnelly, Spathelf, Moore, Free-
man., White, Norr's, Gram, Pres.
Sugden, 15. Nays, none

(From Board.)

Moved by Mr. Atwell, that Board
requests permission of Council to
const-uct E. Un'versity-ave. re-
placement sewer as no bhids were
received.

(Council action.)

Communication received from
Un versity of Michigan requesting
that bids be received for that
portion of University-ave. sewer,
on which the University pays the
total expense, at same time c'ty
receives bids for the portion across
Washtenaw-ave

Moved by Al. Lucas, that the re-
quest of Board of Public Works be
granted and that the University of
Michigan be granted permission to
construct the‘'r sewer on E. Uni-
versity-ave. under the direction of
City Engineer.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Johnson, Slauson, Graf.
Haarer. Lucas, Henderson, Markey,
Donnelly, Spathelf, Moore, Free-
man, White, Norr's, Gram, Pres.
Sugden, 15. Nays, none.

spe
tim
ent

il

pre

plé

il



COMMON COUNCIL—AUGUST 6, 1923

(From Board.)

City Engineer presented plans,
specifications and preliminary es-
timates of cost of lateral sewers
as follows:

On Brooks-st. from end of pres-
ent sewer to N line of Lot 101, J.
B. Gott 2nd add. estimated cost.
$1,162.81.

On Pauline Blvd. from end of
present sewer to Fifth-st., estimat-
ed cost, $2,706 44.

On Pleasant-ave,
place to Charlton-ave,
cost, $3 009.93. _

On Washtenaw-ave. from Fair
.Oaks Parkway to Ferdon road, es-
timated cost, $1,180 30.

Also pavement on Hamilton
place, est mated cost, $4.958.25.

Moved by Mr Rehberg, that
plans. specifications and estimates
be approved and referred to Coun-
cil,

(Council action.) '

Plans. specificaticns and estl-
mates for sewers were referred to
Sewer Committee and for pave-
ment to Street Committee.

(From Boa'd.)

City Engineer presented estimate
of cost for opening up Pontac-st.
from Moore to Swift-st, estimated
cost $3,630.0

Moved by Mr. Rehberg, that es-
timate be accepted hut Boa-d rec-
ommends that a portion of ‘he
property to the east of Pontiac-st.
be purchased so that said street
may be stra‘ghtenedq and ~e'ocated
to make it safer for traff.c.

(Council action.)

Referred to Street Committee.
Water Works Dept,

Ann Arbor, Mich., July 27, 1923

To the Honorable Council of the
City of Ann Arbor:

Gentlemen: Finding it neces-
sa'y to work a three-man shift at
the Steere Farm Pumping Station,
we have engaged M~ Durward
Youne at a sa'ary of one hundred
dollares per month commencing
July 25th, and ask your confirma-
tion of the same.

Respectfully. - Wirt Cornwell,
Geo. J. Mann, John Lindenschmitt,
Water Commissioners.

Moved by Ald Donnelly.
action be concurred in

Adopted by following vote: Yeas.
Ald, Johnson, Slauson, Graf.
Haarer Lucas, Henderson, MurkeV.

from Jackson
est mated

that

151
Donnelly, Spathelf, Moore, Free-
man, White, Norr's, Gram, Pres.
Suzden, 15. Nays, none
To the Honorable the Common
Council:
Gentlemen: The Board of Fi:e

Commissioners respectfully recom-
mends that your honorable body
authorize the sale of city property
known as F re Station No. 2, and
that a proper site be purchased for
the erection of another fire station,
Respectfully subm:tted,
SID W. MILLAR,
Chairman of Board.
Moved by Ald. Haarer, that mat-
ter be re’lered to Fire Committee
to negotiate ga’e and procure op-
tion on site and repcrt back to
Council
Adopted by following vote: Yeas.

Ald. Johnson, Slauson, Graf.
‘Haarer Lucas, Henderson, Markey,
.Donnelly. Spathelf, Moore, Free-
man White, Norrs, Gram, Pres.
Su den, 15. Nays, none

Communication from E. C. Par-
don Superintendent, requesiing
city to deed to Univers ty of Michi-
gan a certain strp of land on E
Huron-st and in exchange offer-
ing to round cff the southwest in-
te sect'on of 14th-st. and E. Hu-
ron-st., received and referred to
Street Committee
Re Closing #Portion

Ave,

To he Hon. th» Common Council
of the city of Ann Arbor:

Your peticioner. the regents of
the Univers ty of Michigan, respect-
fully submit the follow ng to you
and ask a release he executed by
the mayor and “he city clerk of
any tlights that ‘he city may ox
might have in that portion of Oak-
land-av. included n the following
description:

Beginning at the point of’ inter-
section of the north 1 ne of Monroe
stree and the eas line of Oakland-
av. thence wrs‘erly to the po nt
of intersection of the north 1 ne of
Monroe-st. and the west line of
Oakiand-av. thence northerly to
the point of in‘ersection of “he
south line of the South Un'versity-
av and west line of Oakland-av.,
thence easterly to the point of in-
tersection of the south 1line of
South Univers'ty-av. and "he east
line of Oakland-av., thence souther-
ly to the point of beg nn ng.

of Oakland




152 COMMON COUNCIL— AUGUST 6, 1923

2. That the property on Lo.h
sides of the above Jlescribed street
has heen acquired by the Un v 1-
s.ty of M- chigan.

2. Tha“ pursuant to the mem-
orandum of agreemen made on
the 1%th o. June, 1922, t was
agreed between the city council and
the regents of the univ.re ty that as
soon as the property was acqu.red
Ly “he un.vers ., or the State ot
Michigan on Loth s des of the above
desc: bed s reet that the civy
wouli rei ase any righ s it had
there n (o the unversity, but such
reiease wauld n no way abridge or
curia ] the iterms of the coniract
niade on "ae 1Y9.h of June, 1922,

4. That there is nclo:ed nere-
w.ln a qu-t clam wh.ch the re-
ged s desre to have ¢xecu.ed by
n. bLayor and c.ty clerk f it is
found that it 's in accordance with
the agteem ni be. teen ihe regents
and h. city.

Respec.luily submitted,

THE REGENTS OF THE UNI-
VER:-:1'x OF MICHIGAN.

B, CARNEY BURKE,
A torneys.

Moved by Ald slauson thai the
Mayor anl (C..y Clerk exccute deed
vhen approced by Uity A torney,

Adopteq »y foliowing vote. Yeas.
A d. Johnson., Slauson, Gral
Haacer LLu as, Hendcrson Mark yv.
Donnel y  Spa.he:f, Moore, Free-
mian Whit~ N irs, Gram, Pres.
Su_den, 15. Nays, none

C.ommunication fiom J. H. Jon =
and 56 others resid ng in the vi-
¢ nity of the abatto:rr on K Sum-
mit-st., sta ing that sa d abartoi-
s being conducted in such a nan-
ner that const."utes a nuisance
and requesting Council to invest -
gate and cause nuisance to be
aiat.d, aceived and referredq to
Pa k and Sanitary Comm tlee,

Communicat on fromm J E KEns-
wiler, requesting city t. bear ex-
pense ot sidewalk, when it is or-
dered, along h.s property on For-
est-ave., and also th: removal o’
the paved entary way from Gran-
ger-ave, and extensions of Gran-
ger-ave. cu. b and gutter ac-oss
cap now occup ed by entry, re-
ceived and referred t. Street Com-
miitee

Petitions,
Of C. W G1 et al., to request
the Ann Arbor Ra lrocad Co to

build a culver: or to lay tile under

their tracks on west side . of S.
Main-st. large enough to allow
the wate: coming down said street.
to enter Allen’'s Creek, received
and referred to Railway Commit-
tee

Of Adolph Andres, for street
1'ght at corner of Baldwin and
Brooklyn-aves., received and re-
ferred to Lighting Committee.

Of R. B Canfie.d, for lateral
sewelr’ on Washtenaw-ave between
Far Oaks Parkway and Ferdon
road, received and referred to
Sewer Committee.

Of Dugald Duncanson, et. al., for
crosswalks at intersection of Vir-
ginia-ave. and Abbot-st., received
and referred to Street Committee

Of Geo. Bischoff, et. al, fo: curh
and gutter on Chapin-st and of
Jay C. Rogers, et. al  for curb ani
gutter on First-st. between Huron
and Ann-sts’, receved and re-
ferred to Street Committee.

Claim.

Of Ada Gustine, for alleged
dama e caused by mis nformation
relative to sewer depth, received
and refe req to Sewer Committee.
City Engineer and City Attorney,
on motion of Ald. Norris.

Committee Roeports.
Finance Repor:
Contingent Fund

Geo. E. Lewis, salary ....$ 41.66
I. G. Reynolds salary 208.33
Ross Granger, salary .... 208.37
Herbert W. Crippen salary 208 32
A. J. Paul, salarv ...... 208.33
Geo. Sandenburgh, salary 300 00
H. R. Scov!ll salary 200.00
Roscoe O. Bonisteel, 166.66
C. F. Hartman, salary .... 160.00
John A. Wessinger, salary 150.00
F. C. Perry, salary 150.00
Julius Lohrke, salary .... 125.00
Geo. Irvine, salary 125.00
Marz a M. Minnis, salary 115.00
Jess e Crippen salary 115 00
Chas. Stoll, salary ...... 115.00
Henrietta Disderide, salary 105.00
John Weber, salary 100.00
O. J. Warner, salary 90.00
Florence Hallen, salary . 83.33
Ned R. Smith, salary 75.00
Frank Marz, salary 74.64
Edwin Ganzhorn salary 50.00
Dorothy Wright, salary. . 24.00
Contingent Fund ‘otal
salaries ............ $3,198.61
Fire Fund

Chas. Andrews, salary ..$ 95.16

o —

e e e e bt et e T4 3



COMMON COUNCIL—AUGUST 6, 1923

Henry Mclaren, salary .. 81.48
Ralph Edwards, salary 81.48
Jacobh Gwinner, salary 77.65
f'rank Markey, salary -74.64
Herman Kruse, salary 74.64
Emil Damman, salary 74.64
Ma*., He ninger, salary 74.64
Floyd Nayloy, salary 74.64
Earl Arnold, salary 74.64
Benj. Zahn, salary ...... 74.64
Henry Nevroth, salary 74.64
Arthur Clark, saiary 74.64
Clyde Carpenter salary 74.64
John Com:.skey, salary . 67.96
Ross Moore, salary ..... 67.96
Cnas. Carroll, salayy 42,61
Eug2ne Williams, salary 40.74
Fire Fund total sal-
aries 1-2 month July $1,301.44
Pol'ce Fund
Thos. O’'Brien, salary ..$§  95.16
J B. Andres, salary 79.16
W. J. Apr 1l salary .. 74.64
Ed. Blumhardt, salary 74.64
Frank Xe hl salary 74.64
Mar.and Howard salary 74.64
Josenh Gast, salary 74.64
Geo. Randel, salapyy 74.64
Lou.s Fohey, salary 74.64
Chas. Kapp, salary 74.64
John Obsorn salary 74.64
Carl Arnold, salary ... 74.64
Norman Bal'ard, salary .. 67.96
Arnold Busch., salary 67.96
No.man Coonk, salary 40.77
Thos Fohey, salary 67.96
Police Fund total sal-
ar es 1-2 month July $1,165.37
Poor Fund
John Shadford, salary ..$ 50.00
emetery Fund
Herman Zulz salary . .5 95.00
Park Fund
E. A. Gallup, salary .$ 208.33
Henrietta D:sderide. sal-
U s EE R R R 10.00
Park Fund to'al sal-
aries ... ..o * .8 218.33
Water Works Fund
Geo S. Vandawarker, sal-

ALY v i v e e e m e e $ 250.00
Leslie Bush, salary 152.50
Dr. H. Emerson, salary.. 50.00
E. Cornell, salary ...... 10 00
Geo. Mann salary ...... 20.00
Johnri L ndenschmit?, sal-

BPY wiwesicswsmimemenas 20.00
Wirt Cornwell, salary 20.00

Tocal monthly salaries § 562

.50

163
Harry Willsher, salary ..§ 64.
Emanuel Sodt, salary .... 77.
Fred Linde, salary ..... . 68.
Robt. Rowe, salary ...... 62.
Robt. Young, salary 57.
A, E. Hawkes, salary .... 62.
"Clff Shetterly, salary 77
Donna Woodward, salary 57.
Will am Groves, salary .. 62.
J. C. Ledwidge, salary 62.
Total semi-monthly sal-
aries ... $ 653.
Water Works Fund
total salaries ....... $1,215.
Contingent Fund
Municipal Garage
The Harris Tire Co., sup-

PHES . iwasmsmenm o sma $ 21.
Muehlig & Schmid, sup-

DHEE smswsm s i sass o 1.
Staebler O1 Co. supplies.. 227,

Municipal Garage To'al $§ 257.

Enginrer Dept.
Jm Acqu, services .3 84.
C. W Blashill, services .. 75.
R. A. Dodge, services ... 49,
Geo. Hodg ns, services 24,
E. J. Huntingion, services 75,
R. U, Liddicoat, services 75.
V. W. McAdam, services 87
Wm. ¥ Miethamer, ser-

VICES e 76.
E. D. Rentschler, services 77.
W. L. Rye, serv ces 87
Fred Schmid, services 76.
F. . Tavlor, services 34.

Total Engineer Dept. ..§ 821
The Detrot Edson Co.,

Gty ALl o ams 50 eme e 3 24
Washtenaw Gas Co., city

hall, etec. . ............ 21
Mich. State Tel. Co.

rentals and tolls 480
Besch & Guntekunst, col-

lec’ing garbage ...... 1,266
Edward Besch, collect'ng

EArDAEE .iwvisvswan imas s
The Ann Arhor Savings

Bank, in‘erest ........ 76.
The Fidelity & Casualty

Co., of New York in-

SUramnce . ............. 188
Julius F. Haarer, insur-

ATNCE ot e 49,
A. C Pack, P. M., stamped

ENV. & i e 33
Washtenaw Abhstract Co.,

Servees . .....ee... T
Edwin C. Ganzhorn, M. D.

SErviCes . wiw:x s :imss 8.

.5

62
55
75
50
50
50
55
50
50
50

47

97

79

00
00
05
00
00
00

50

80
10

.50

80
00

.75

5

.93

.23




154 COMMON COUNCIL—AUGUST 6, 1923
A. H. Pecarson, M. D., ser- PLE8S csemsmes 7uwen o 11.44
VIiBES s imemmamsmsn s 7.00 Martin Haller, repars .. 6.75
Bochtsanz Bros. Co., sup- Kyer-Wh!tker-Dobson Co.
plies . ......... ... ... 2375 BUDPDIICS s m s w25 s e 8 10 38
( ontractors Equipment The Michigamua 0O:1 Co.,
Co., supples ........ 58.36 supples ............. 64.60
Ann Arbor Foundry Co.. Schumacher Hardware
supplies ... 53.00 Co. supplies .......... 1.20
Eberbach & Son Co., sup- S d Milla.d, supplics .. .. 1.40
PlES sz usmemsme vomwems 25.84 City of Ann Arbor Muni-
Ta= Quarry Drug Store, cipal Garage repairs .. 14.00
STTTRIILBES o+ wye s 28 0 5 a0 5 5 5 5 51 8 8.75 C. E. Godfrey, freight, etc .75
“chumacher Havrdware ——
Co., supplies .......... 2.00 Total suppl.es, e‘c. ....$ 215.64
Sw sher Grocer Co., sup- e
plies ... .. 11.75 Fire Fund total nclud-
E. M. Wurster, supplies. . 100.60 ng salares ........ $1,617.08
City of Ann Arbor Muni- Police Fund
¢ pal Garage ,Eng. Dept. 88 45 Mich. State Tel. Co., tolls$ 8.85
C.'y ¢f Ann Arbor Muni- Chicago Gymnasium
cipal Garage (hralth Equipmen® Co., supplies 47 53
Dépt.Y waigswssamomsa 95.18 C. D. Reese, supples .... 4.8¢
The Ann Arbor T.mes Ann Arbor Typewriter Ex-
News, prning ....... 319.24 change typewriter .... 20.00
The Athens Press, sup- Eberbach & Son Co., sup-
Ples . 58.75 PHES wivissimanionmena 3.00
Chas. F. Meyers Print E. G. Hoag. supples .... 1.89
Shop psin‘ng ........ 4.00 The Mayer-Schairer Co.,
Contractor Publ shing Co., plies . ............... 57.90
HAV,. icwsnimsmiwininm; 8.12 Reule Conlin & Co., sup-
Joe D). Scott, burial ani - PIIEs v, wiwanswmsmsns s 5.50
mals ............... 16.00 The C. A. Sauer Co., sup-
Ferd Henderson, burial Plies wiwiwisenviv.w.. 160
AN MA'™S .. 1.00 Schlenkers’ Hardware .
Charles Henning labor supplies . ............ 33.00
dumping geround ,.... 78.00 Schumacher Hardware
Dodge Taxi Service taxi Co., supplies .......... 93.00
for committee .. ...... 750 S'aebler 0il Co., supples 2.40
Burroughs Adding Ma- Stanger Furn ture Co.,
chine Co., repairs .... 10.02 supplies .............. 5.05
D. J. C. Ra lroad, freigh 1.53 J. F. Wuerth Co., supplies 29.65
W. (. Johnson, expense C. R. Snyder, supplies
paid .............. ... 5.70 PAl s mims i er ey e 64.94
I. G. Reynolds expense City of Ann Arbor Muni-
pad ... e 1.06 ¢ pal Garage, supplies,
SE——— CEC: . it 5 v o ies 2 im0 45 9 o vt 5 545 2 35.02
Total suppl es, ete, ..%$3,150.12 Ernst Bros. Electric Shop,
Contingent Fund to*al labor and supplies . ... 19 20
ncluding salaries ..$7.428.27 Amel‘ﬁ{in Auto Sales Co..
. washing car .......... 2.00
Fire Fund Raymond Gillespie, labor 6.75
Washtenaw Gas Co., 1'ght, -_—
€1C. § .13 85 Total supplies e‘c. ....$ 45214
The Detroit Edison Co,, Police Fund total in- !
light, ete. ............ 13.81 cluding sa'ares ....$1617.51
White Swan Laundry Co., Poor Fund
Ltd, loundry ........ 14.36 Weinmann & Ge'sendort-
Banner Laundering Co., er, supplies .......... $ 2.90
IBUHGYY wimrmevess e 15.60 Herrick & Bohnet, sup-
The Greenwood-Atk nson plies ................ 1.50
Armstrong Co., sunpiics 45.00 Gy
Auto Tire & Repair Co,, Toral supplies ........ $ 4.40
repairs .............. 2.50 — e

Wm. Goodyear & Co., sup-

Poor Fund to al includ-




COMMON COUNCIL—AUGUST 6, 1923

'ngr salary

.......... $ 54.40
Cemetery Fund
The Athens Press, printing$ 10.50
Muehl g & Schmid, sup-
plies ...... .35
To al sypplies, etc ....$ 10.85
Cemetery Fund total in-
cluding salary ...... $ 105.85
Street Lighting Fund
The Detroit Edison Co.,
Behilt cweoamemeoeems aa $1,837.18

Water Works Fund

The Athens Press, sup-

PlLIES :s:iassnsmsmsmemin $ 36 00
Standard 0il Co., supplies 33.08
Oswald A. Herz, supplies 45.89
Bingham & Taylor, sup-

plies . ... e 166.10
Ann Arboyr Implement

Co. supplies .......... 2.30
Muehl g & Schmid, sup-

PHES simemess mopgwasa 5.256
Hrnry-S. Plat:, supplies. . 430.00
Monscn Pattern & Ma-

chine Works, supplies. . 4.00
Crane Co., suppl es 8.80

Schumacher Hardware
Co., supp'ies
Jame; B. Clow & Sons,
suppl es :
Staebler 0Oil Co, supplies

Buckeye Tract.on Ditcher

2.45

19 94
27.56

..............

Co, supplies ........ 190.13
Ann Arbor Foundry Co.,

supplies .............. 28.00
Wm. Hochrein, serv ces.. 31.90
Th-o, F. Hand, services &

supplies . ............. 160.24
City of Ann Arbor Muni-

cipal Gagage, serv ces

and supplies .......... 99.58
De‘r:it Ed'son Co.. light

and power ........... 1,254.02
Ctz'n: Mutual Auto Ins. ’

Co. "HE, .oifiminswims 21.00
American Express Co, ex-

Prass .. ... i, 5.34
C. D. Haner car‘age .... 3.81
C. E. Godfrey, cartage .. 74.80
Mich. Central Railroad

fra‘ght oiwemsnswe e 31.25
Wa‘er Works Dept. ex-

PATISE w:m:wimaims sawsn 70.82
'ty Treasurer, renewal

and replacemesn exp. .. 1,500.00

Tota' supplies etc ....$4,252.21
I.. Geyrr ck. labor ...... $ 104.00
A. Gerstler. labor ...... 107 25
A. ¢lausnapp, labor 96 30
H. Kornke, labor ...... 45.60
J. Dean, labor ........ 96.00

‘Muenlig & Schmid

S. Georg, labor ........
M. Soldato, labor ......
W. Pine, labor ........
T. Schwab, labor ........
W. Western, labor ......
Furthmueller, labor

Wilson, labor
Ganger, laboyr
Hess, labor
Bu'ts, labor
Bobp, labor .........
Sheldon, labor
C. Hafner, labor

.........

RERET

------

........

O. T. Schanck, labor ..
Alex Fotipcoski, labor

G. Zifle, labor ........
R. Swartz, labor ........
V. Coe. labor ..........
John Andres, labor ......
Durward Young, labor ..

Total laber ..........
Watler Works Fund total
‘ncluding salaries.
Park Fund

Theo. Banks, labor
Fred Biggs labor
Fred’'k Burt, labor

......

J. O. Coates, labor
John Conlin, labor
Edwin Davis, labor

K rk F sher, labor ......
John A. Howard, labor ..
F'rank Jonesg, labor ....
Wayne McCrow. labor
Henry Mager, labor
Ezra Moore, labor
Geo. Potter, labor
John Read, labor
Gottlob Schmid,
L. K. Varnum

......
......

......

labor
labor

Richard Wallaker, labor
John Way, labor ......
R. H. Wesierman, labor
Thomas Yutzy, labor . ...
A. M. Howe, team ......
Ern>i;t Jones, team
Total labor ..........
Bhe Detro: Edison Co.,
Weht, cosmmems s waswsne
Mrs. Arthur Katz laun-
dry ... ...
The I[deal - Power Lawn

Mower Co., suppl es
W. H. Butler. ins. ......
Eberbach & Son Co., sup-

plies .......... ......

Plies w.wiwmoamwsnswen s
John J. Sau~r, supplies..
Schumacher Hardware

Co.. supplies

..$7,100.32

.$ 105.00

81.00
69.75
75 00
78.50
46.35
12.15
90.00
38.50
69.75
78.00
81.00
81.00
81.00
68.85
10 80
94.50
72.00
22.05
55.75
128.00
140.00




1586 COMMON COUNCIL—AUGUST 6, 19238

Cty of Ann Arbor Muni-

cipal Garage, supplies,
(<1 ¥ oA 15.81
Total supplies, ete. ....$ 232.23
Park Fund total nclud-
ng salaries ........ $2,029 51
Street Fund
L. G. Bird, labor ...... $ 123.90
Wm. Clark labor ...... 80.50

Wal.er Feldkamp, labor 99.45
Adolph F: nkbeiner, labor 80.50

Jacob Graft, labor ...... 61.60C
Sam Horn ng labor .... 84.15
IF'red Hanselman, labor.. 105.30
Emanuel Holzapfel laboy 97.20
Carl Janke, labor........ 62.65
Sam. Kalmbach, labor .. 24.75
Mat. Koch, labor ...... 79.00
Wm Kuchn, labor ...... 79.00
John Luipold, labor .... 63.20
Fred Malke, labor ...... 66.80
James Mason, labor .... 104.00
Juliug Nimps, labor ...... 76.50
Chris, Paul labor ...... 81.95
Chr s Piraus, labor ...... 79.00
Ed. Roehm. labor ...... 86.90
Ed. Schweichert, labor.. 21.75
Carl Se=ger labor ...... 80.50
Adam Schlecht, labor .. 80.50
Geo. 8chm d, labor .... 97.20
Eddie Schlecht, labor .. .. 67.50
Chas, Wayman, labor .. 93 00
Fred Ulrich sr., labor .. 128.00
Fred Ulr ch jr., labor .. 67.50
Jacob Young team ...... 20.45
Douglas Bycraf', team. . 107.36
S. A. Elsifor, team ...... 45.00
John Hanse'man, team .. 137.78
John Herrst, team ...... 143.12
John M ller ,team ...... 143.12
Carl Rehberg team .... 143.12

Total labor .......... $2,912.25
The Detroit Edison Co.,

POWEr .. .....uoiuvun.. 3 221
The Austin-Western Road

Machinery Co., suppl.es 5.75
The Rarret: Co., suppl es 85.05
C. W. Carter, supplies .. 16.50
Elgin Street Sweeper Co.,

supplies .............. 47.30
Ann Arbor Foundry Co.,

supplies .............. 18.00
Economy Baler Co., sup-

plies ................. 60.00
Hertler Bros, supplies... 55.29
Schumacher Hardware

Co.. supplies ......... 12.43
City of Ann Arbor Mun -

cipal Garage, supplies,

ete. sivmvwme m & 5§ 03 B mven 412.07

Wolf & Colvin, repa'rs.. 24.90
Joseph Sut'er, labor .... 6 00
Ann Arbor Sand & Gravel
Co., gravel .......... 646.50
L. O. Cushing refund .. 78.60
Faul E. G bson refund.. 35.59
Mich. Central Railroad,
Irelght . covisncs i omie e 11.55
A. J. Paul, express pa d.. 2.37
To*al supplies, ete. ..$1,520.10
Street Fund total ....$4,432 35
Recap'talization
Contingen. ............ $ 7,428.27
Kive wiweommsmsmen s s 1,617.08
Police .svswissnsinscssas 1,617.51
POOT &5 s simis 5555 tontne s 54.40
Cemeiery ............. 105.85
Street Lighting ........ 1837.18
Water Works 7100.32
Park ................. 2,029.51
Street ........ ....... 4,432.33

C''y Funds total ....$26,122.47
Ann Arbor, Mich., Aug. 6 1923.
To the F'nan e Comm:.t‘e- of the
Common Counc 1,
Gent'emen:

I have examined the foregoing
accounts aga nst the ci y of Ann
Arbor and 1 hereby certify that
they are correct to the best of my
knowledge.

ISAAC G. REYNOLDS. .

City Clerk.
To *he Honorable, ‘he Common
Council,
Gentlemen:

Yousr Finance Commi‘tee has roa-
viewed the forego ng report War-
ran s for salaries were drawn Aug.
1, 1923. We rrcommend that
same be approved and that war-
rants be ordered drawn for fore-
going accounts.

ROBERT NORRIS,

W. L. HENDERSON,

GEO. L. HAARER,
Financ: Committee.

Ald. Norris moved the adopt un
of report, which wasi adopted by
following vote: Yeas, Ald. Johnson
Slauson. Graf Haare- . LLucas, Hen-
derson, Markey, Donnelly. Spat-
helf, Moore, Freeman, White, No -
ris, Gram. Pres Su-den 15. Nays
none

Ald. Norr's presented bil! o!
North American Fibre Products
Co . $134.75, for supp'ies.

Moved by A'd. Nor-is. that bill
be allowed and City Clerk instruct-
ed to draw warrant for same

s — ———

— Y T

.



COMMON COUNCIL—AUGUST 6, 1923

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Johnson, Slauson, Graf.
Haarer Lucas, Henderson, Markey,

Donnelly, Spathelf, Moore, Free:-
man, White, Norrs, Gram, Pres.
Surden, 15. Nays, none

Ald. Norris presented City Engi-
neer's est mates, which were ap-
proved by Board of Public Works
Augus. 6, 1923, as follows

Pavements—Ann Arbo: Asphalt
Ccnstruction Co, cont-actor: Dist.
No. 52 5th est mate $5923.30;
Dist. No 53, 5th est mate, $4 981.-
5(; Dist No 54, 7th estima-e, $3,-
507.77.

Cu.bs & Gutter — Frank Ryan,
cont -acter: Dist. No. 50, 1st esti-

mate $1674 00; D'st No 54 1st
estimate, $427.50; Dist. No, 57, 1st
est'ma-e. $1.658 70; Dist. No. 58,

1st estimate, $418 50: Ds. No. 61.

final estimate, $251 72.

Curbs & Gutters—Michigan Con-
struct'on Co contractor D:st No.
24 fina) estimate $115.85; Dist.
No 28, final estimae $§202.04.

La'eral Sewers—Wm. Eddy &
Son, cont-ac'ors: Dist No 120, 3d
estimate, $978.40: Dst. No 121,
1st estimate, $424 35; Dist No. 1.
(st estima*e $956.25; D!st. No. 124
1st es: mat> $1,044 0¢; Dist No.
129, 1st es’imate $863 55; Dist
No 131, 1st estimate, $746 86.

Storm S-we s—Patr ¢ck Ryan.
Jr contractor: 8 State-st. sto m
sewer 2d est mate $114 53; Wash-
-enaw-ave, s‘orm sewer, 2d esti-
mate, $2 376.00; 14th-st Vol and-
st., Ccamden-ct and Geddrs-ave
storm sewer, 2d rstimate, $612.95.

Movel 'y Ald Morr's that es*i-
mates be a'lowel and City Clerk
instructed to draw varrants fo-
amounts due.

Adopted 1y following vote: Yeas.

A'd. Johnson., Slauson, Grat
Haarer Lucas. Henderson, Markey.
Donnelly Spathelf, Moore, IFree-
man Wh'te, Norrs, Gram. Pres
“lu-den, 15 Navs. none

Ald Nor is presented communl-

cation f cm City Atoirney recom-
mending that city take out publc

liabili*ty ‘nsuranc> a'so rates sub-
m'tted by Fidelity and Casualty
Co

Moved bv Ald. L.ucas that .nat:
ter be referred back to Finance
Committee to report at next mect-
ing. Adopted

Ald. Norwis made~ report

oral

167

that School
grant request to use
room in basement of Donovan
school bu lding for voting place
for the Fifth ward.

Ald. Moore presented an option
from Wm Grennan for parcel of

that it is probable
Board will

land abutting on Pontiac-st. for
site for ward building, price
$250.00.

Moved by Ald. White, that mat-
ter of procuring suitable voting
place be referred to Finance Com-
m ttee ad the Alde:men of Fifth
ward to confer with School Boarad
or present option for site for build-
ing now used for voting place.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Johnson, Slauson, Grat,
Haarer Lucas, Henderson, Markey,
Donnelly. Spathelf, Moore, Free-
man, White, Norrs, Gram, Pres
Su-den, 15. Nays, none

Ordinance Commiittee,

Ald. Johnson presented the fol-
lowing ordinance:

AN ORDINANCE to requre the
Board c¢r Water Comm ss.one.s of

the C.ty of Ann Arbor 110 iay
water mans p.pes or aqueducts
upl>a the pet . on and payment of
th: pro rata cos. by 26 per
cent or more owner. of the
prope:ty to be benefited, and lo

provide fo:r the as:iessment of the
remainder of the prope.ty to be
benefited thereby, and .or the coi-
lection (heretrom of the balance of
the cos. of such .mprovemeat.

The Coiamon Counci: of the Ci.y
of Ann Arbor orda.n:

Sec. 1. In any distr ¢t w thin
the C ty of Ann Arbor which is not
seived by wa er ma.ns Or ague-
duc.s. 't .shall be competent for
the owne.s of 25 per cen. or more
of the real esltate within such d.s-
tr.ct, to pre.ent a petition to the
Board of Water Comm ss.oaers of
the City of Ann Arbor ask'ng
that p:oper water mains, pipes
or aqueducts be la'd to serve
such distr ct. Such petition
shall be accompanied by a
sum of money equal to the pe-
ticioner’s pro rata share of the to-
tal co.t of suich improvement,
which share .s he ¢by fixed at the
sum of fifty i) cen s for each lin-
eal foo. o! real estate of such pe-
t.t oner fronting upcn the street
or alley where such main or aque-
duct s to ke lad. Provided, tha.




158 COMMON COUNCIL—AUGUST 6, 1923

wherever th. owner of a lot facing
intersecting streets has pald an as-
sessment on one side thereof he
shall be assessed for the other side
twenty-five (25) cents a lineal foot
the_eof. but in no case shal!l this
bagis of asse. sment be for a great-
er d stance than 132 feet. Upon
rece.p: of such petition the Board
of Water Comm ssioners shall
adop: a reso'ut on sp:cify ng the
streets and alle,s through wh'ch
it shall be found aesc ssary to lay
such mains and p pes in order to
serve such petitionerg and :hall
prcceed to lay the same at the
ea-l est possible momen: from
funds at its d'sposal. Provided
however, n thz2 eveat that so large
a number of such pet.tions are fil-
¢d w.th the Bcard ar to render _m-
praci cal the immedia.. lay.ng of
a ! the maing petitioned for, thoe
Board shall, in :¢s d:scret.on de-
cide th= order which such ma ns
shall be la d. Prov.ded, iurther,
that any pe.son dissatisfied with
such dec'sion of the Board may ap-
peal to the Common Council there-
from. Such resolution :hall furth-
er con.an a list of the lots to be
served by such ma ns or pipes, to-
gether w.ith the number of feet
front of each such lot and the
name of the owner of record of the
same. Such resolution shall rat-
ably asses: the cost of such m-
p:ovemen. upon such lots at the
rate of 50 cents for each lineal foot
front' ng upon the street or a luy
where such ma'n or aqueduct is to
be laid except as otherwis=2 - o-
vided here'n.

Sec. 2.—No application by any
person, firm o¢r corporation, ex-
cept one of the or.ginal pet't oners
therefor, to tap or make connec-
tion w th any main, p p2 or aque-
duct, laid ‘n pursuance of the pro-
vicions of th's ordinance shall be
granted uinlesg the same is accom-
panied by a sum of money amount-
‘ng to fifty (560) centis per 1 neal
foot of ‘he real estate of such ap-
pl cant fronting upoa the streat or
alley where such man, ppe or
aqueduct is la 1, together with in-
terest at th> rate of six per cent
per annum upon such amount from
the date when such resolution was

adopted by the Board of Water
Comm’ssioners Provided ,howev-
er, that interest shall be at the

rate of ten per cent per annum in
cas2 of purchase c¢f such assess-

ment by the City Treasurer as
here.nafter provided

Sec 3. The Board of Water
Comm :s oners shall cause to be
published on at least three differ-
ent days, in a newspaper circu at-
ing in the .ty of Ann Arbor a
copy of the resolution above re-
ferred to mmed ately after its
adopt'on. The board shal. further
cause to be ma’'led to each record
owner of property in such di:irict

a notice ~ontaininz the substance
of such resolution, together w'th
a statement setting forth the

amoun. assessed against the pro-
perty owned by su h person. I'he
amount of such assessment shail

be deemed a lien upon the prope.-

ty ascesscid from the date of the
ma l.ng of such no..ce and shall
bear ntere:t at the rate of sx
l1er cent per annum, from the date
cf ‘he adoption of su~h resolution.

Szc. 4. S x months or more af-
ter the ma ling of such noticeg the
Board shall prepare a list of the
lots the assessment agaiast whi.ch
have not bee.. pa d, together w.lh
the names of the owners thereof
and shall transmit such l.st to the
C ty T.easurer, together with a
copy of the re:oluton provid ng
for such improvement. The C ty
Trezasurer shall forthwith sead, by
registeied ma 1, a notice to each ol
such del:nquent owners s.a.ing the
fact of such del nquency, the
amount due and a rec.tal that un-
less :uch amount is paid w.thin
thiriy days after the mail'ng of
such notice <:hz2 lot upon which
such assessment is due will be
sold to rcatisfy the :ame.

Sec. 5. Th rty days
ma'l.ng of such notices, the C'ty
Treasurer, t<hall compile a list of
the lots and the owners thereof
st’ll rema . ning delinquent and shall
forthwith put up such lots for sale
and shall not fy the City Clerk of
the time and the place ct such
sale. It shall be the duty of the
Cty Clerk to appear at such :ale
and to bid n for the c'ty, for a
term of nin2ty-n ne years. for lhe
amount of ti. as.essment due, plus
ten p2r cent per annum from the
date of the or ginal resolution pro-
viding for such assessment, every
lot upon which :<uch assessmen:
has not bzen pa'd Upoa all such
bids ,certificates of sale and leases
for n nety-nine years shall be
executed by the City C'erk and ac-

after the

B c— —— —— e



COMMON COUNCIL—AUGUST 6, 1923

knowledged 'n the same maanner
as prov.ded in other cases of :ale
for assessment of laxes. The C 1y
of Ann Arbor therenpon shall be
deemed to be the owner of a nine-
ty-nine yeav lease upon each lot
so sold for such a:sessment. Such
lease shall thereafter not be as-
signed or rel nquished by the city
except to the o.wner of such lot
upon the L.ymen! to the city of
the amount of such assescment
p'us ten per cent per annum from
the date of the or‘ginal resolution.

Sec. 6. Whenever applicc -ns
shall be n for the lay.ng of
dead-end water ma'ns the Board
of Water Cor iiss'oners sha’'l have
the right to exercicre discretion in
the matter of lay ng said mains and
shall determine whether the layin->
of said dead-end mains shall be
practicabhle before the same are
laid.

Sec 7 All ord nances and parts
of o:d nances of the Common
Council, and all rules, regulations,
by-‘aws and ordinances «f the
Board of Water Commissioners in
cenfl.e. with the prov s‘ons here-
uof a e hereby repealed.

Sec 8. This ord nance shall take
effect ard be in force after ten

days from the 'egal publication
thereof.

Which was given its second
reading and passed to and ordered
to thitrd reading by following
vote: Yeas, Ald Johnson, Slauson.

Graf, Haarer, ILucas, Hendelson.
Markey, Donnelly, Spathelf, Moore
Freeman, White, Norris, Gram,
Pres, Sugden, 15. Nays, none.

The foregcing ordinance was
given its third reading by Ald.
Johnson

The Chair put the question,
“Shall this erdinance pass?”

Passed by following vote: Yeas.
Ald. Johnson, Slauson, Graf,
Haarer, Lucas, Henderson. Markey.
Donnelly, Spathelf, Moore, Free-
man, White, Norris, Gram, Pres.
Sugden 15. Nays none,

Sewer Comm/fttee.
By Ald. Lucas:

Resolved, that the matter of la-
teral sewers in latera] sewer dis-
tricts No. 135 on Brooks-st. from
end of present sewer to N. line of
lot 101. J. B. Gott 2nd ~addition:
No 136, on Pauline Blvd from end
of present sewer to F'fth-st.; No.
187, on Washtenaw-ave. from Fair

169

Oaks Parkway N W. 450 ft; No.
138 on Pleasant place from Jack-
son place to Charlton-ave., or all
sftreets .n Jackson Heights, in-
cluding the repcrts thereon of the
City Engineer, he referied to the
sewe: committee and said commit-
tee meet in the room of the Board
of Public Works at g time to be
fixed by the chairman of said com-
mittee .Jor the purpose ¢f mak ng
due inquiry relative to sa d sewer
districts, and afrer hearinz all per-
sons ‘nterested therein and desir-
ing to be heard said committee re-

port to Council at next :egular
mee:iing.
Adopted by followinz vote: Yeas,
A d. Johnson, Slauson, Graf
Haarer Lucas, Henderson, Markey,
Donnelly Spathelf, Moore, Free-
man White, Ncrrs, Gram., Pres.
Su den, 15 Nays. none
S reet Comm'tiee Report.
Tc the Honovable the Common
Counc 1:
Gent emen: Your Street Com-

mittee respectfully recommends

1. Tha the Board of Public
Wo ks he instructed to on‘n For-
est avenue through to Granger
avenu~ and tn g ade and gravel
caid new portion <f street which
city recent'y purchased

2 That the Str et Comm ttee
he authorized ‘o pro-ure op‘ions
on such parcels of land abutting
on the ~asterly =<ide of Pontiac

gtreet as they deem necessary to
stra‘ghten and ve¢locate said street
between Swift and Mo~ e stree’s.

Respec‘fully sul'm tted wW. S
Moore C. T Donnellv, A. H White,
E E Lucas Ben H. Graf, H M.
Slauson, Robhert No ris, Street
Committee

Ald Moore movad the adoption
of report which was adopted Dby
following vote: Yeas, Ald. John-
gon. S auson Graf. Haarer, Lucas,
Henderson Markey, Donnelly.
Snathelf, Moore. Freeman White.
Norris, Gram, Pres Sugden 15
Nays, none.

Sidewal’s Comm’t 20 ravt

To the Honorahle the Common

Council.
Gentlemen:

Your S'dewalk commitiee re-
spectfully recoramends ‘*hat the
follow:ng sidewalks bhe ordered

bu'lt and the fol'owing resolu ion
anopted:




160 COMMON COUNCIL—AUGUST 6, 1923

Resolved, That the grading and
construct on of the sidewalks here-
inafter mentioned is deemed and
declared to be a necessary public
mprovement.

Therefore, It is hereby ordered
tha* stone or cement sidewalks be
graded, built and constructed in
“he city of Ann Arbor on and along
the following property:

K. Side of N, 7th-st. from M'ller-
av to 214 N. 7th-st.

Sophia Schlecht Est —A parcel
of land part of Stockings add.
bounded N. hy Miller-av. W by N.
7th-3t. and E by Smith land.

Mary Smallcy—Thna® part of lots
10 and 11 Stockings add. lying &
of N 7th-st. and S of Smi h and
IHeselschwerdt land.

Deaotrot Jackson and Chicago R.
A parcel of land known as the
D. U. ID. r'ght of way bounded W.
by N Tth-st. 8 by Cooper lani, N
by Weidman Libolt and Huebne:
land and E by lot 8§, Stock ngs add.

Marion Cooper—That part of
Tots 8 and 10 Stockings add. lying
E of N T7th-st. and S of D U. R.
righ of way.

A. A City Park—A parcel of
land hounded N by S orkings add.
W by N T7th-st. S8 by BEschelbach
land and E by a lne 200ft. E of
Tth-st.

Jacclh Eschelbach—A parcel of
land bounded N and E by Park
land W by N Tth-st. and S by
Koengeteyr land.

Gottlieh Koeng:ter—A parcel of
land hounled E by Parkland W by
N 7th-st N by Eschelbach land
and 8 hy Eschelbach land
W side M Tth-st, from Miller-av. to

S side of D. J. C. property

Hugh Nowlin—Lot 24 Schm'd:
Sub. unrecorded.

Chas L. Brooks—Lots 15, 16, 17,
21, 22 and 23 Schm d® Sub. un-
recorded, also a parcel of land
platted as Schmidt-st. lyving be-
tween lots 17 and 21

Detro't, Jackson and Chicago
R R.—A parce] of land known as
the D. U. R. right of way bounded
E by N 7th-st. N by lot 15 Schmidt
Sub. S by lo* 12 Schm dt Sub. and
W. by a line 100 ft. W of N 7 h-
st.

Charles Bucholz—301 N 7th-st.
Lot 1. Schmidt Sub. unrecorded.

Remey DeBerraques—313 N
Tth-st. lot 13, Schmidt Sub. un-
recorded.

R.

Eniil Solon—317 N. Tth-st. lot 12,
Schmidt Sub. unrecorded.

James Caswell—215 N. T7th-s'.
lo. 7, I.eonard Gruners add.

Stephen Hiuser—212 N. T7th-st.
A parcel of land bounded E by
Park land W by N 7th-st. S. by
Eschelbach land and N by Esch-
elbach land.

Lott e Casterline—203 N 7th-st.
lot 5 Leonard Gruners add. except
the W 35 ft

John Drsmond—136 N 7 h-st. A
parcal of land bounded E by Park
land W by N 7 h-st. N by Ungerer
land and S by Crippen land.

Julius Unge:er—id40 N. T7th-st.
A parcel of land bounded E by
Park land W by N 7th-st. § by Deg
mond land ard N. by Wagner land.
N side of Willow-st. from 922 to

rear of 301 N, 7th-st.

Charles L. Brooks—I.ots 4 and 5
Schmidts sub. unrecorded.

Chas. Bucholz—TLots 2 and 3
Schmidts Sub. unrecorded
W sid: 5th-av. from 430 o Pack-

ard-st.

Freder ck Schmid: Est.—Lot 10
the S. 6 ft. of lot 11 and the N.
16 1-2 ft. of lot 9 B 4 S, R 5 Kast.

Wm. L. Walz—T